

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 DEC 21 PM 3:47

No. 43703-1 II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY           
DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**JOSEPH ALONSO,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC,**

**Respondent.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

James Sanders, WSBA No. 24565  
JSanders@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent  
Qwest Communications Company, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Alonso and His Employment with Qwest.....	3
B.    Alonso's Diverse Work Crew.....	4
C.    Alonso Is Reassigned to Central Office Work After Martinez Becomes Concerned with Excessive Overtime.....	5
D.    Martinez Calls a Crew Meeting.....	7
E.    Alonso Makes a Series of Internal Complaints to Rybicki, the Union, and the Qwest Employee Hotline.....	7
F.    Alonso Is Insubordinate and Disrespectful Towards Martinez and His Co-Workers.....	11
G.    Procedural History.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
I.    ALONSO HAS NO VIABLE CLAIM FOR DISPARATE TREATMENT.....	13
A.    No Adverse Employment Action Occurred.....	14
1.    Alonso's Reassignment to Central Office Work Was Not an Adverse Employment Action.....	16
2.    The Purported "Heightened Scrutiny" Alonso Faced Was Not an Adverse Employment Action.....	19
3.    Alonso's Evidence of "Harassment" Does Not Amount to an Adverse Employment Action.....	20
B.    There Is Insufficient Evidence of Discriminatory Animus.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Alonso Has Forfeited the Argument that Martinez Was Motivated by an Anti-Mexican Bias .....	23
2. Even If Alonso Had Preserved His National Origin Discrimination Theory, Martinez's Comments Are "Stray Remarks" Insufficient to Support an Inference of Anti-Mexican Animus.....	25
3. Martinez's Comments Provide No Evidence of Anti-Veteran Bias or Anti-Disability Bias .....	30
C. Alonso Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case of Discrimination via the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Framework Because He Has Not Identified a Similarly Situated Coworker Who Received More Favorable Treatment .....	34
II. ALONSO'S HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CLAIM FAILS .....	36
A. There Is No Evidence that Office Pranks Were Motivated by Alonso's Protected Status .....	36
B. Offensive Comments by Alonso's Coworkers Did Not Affect the Terms and Conditions of His Employment.....	38
C. None of the Alleged Harassment Is Imputable to Qwest .....	40
III. ALONSO'S RETALIATION CLAIM FAILS .....	43
A. Alonso Did Not Engage in Statutorily Protected Activity .....	43
B. Qwest Did Not Take any Adverse Employment Action Against Alonso .....	46
C. Alonso's Evidence of Causation Is Insufficient.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>WASHINGTON CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Able Bldg. Supply, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 291 (2002).....	22
<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481 (2004).....	47, 48
<i>Antonius v. King Cnty.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256 (2004).....	36
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 129 Wn. App. 10 (2005).....	15, 16, 46
<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131 (2011).....	38
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance, Inc.</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	39, 40
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71 (2004).....	28, 29
<i>Donahue v. Cent. Wash. Univ.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 17 (2007).....	17
<i>Dumont v. City of Seattle</i> , 148 Wn. App. 850 (2009).....	23
<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157 (2012).....	13, 35
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 286 P.3d 357 (Wash. 2012) .....	13
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845 (2000).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn. App. 765 (2011).....	31, 35
<i>Glasgow v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401 (1985).....	36, 37, 39, 41
<i>Graves v. Dep't of Game</i> , 76 Wn. App. 705 (1994).....	44
<i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438 (2005).....	28, 32
<i>Harrell v. Wash. State ex rel. Dep't of Soc. Health Servs.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 386 (2012).....	16
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340 (2007).....	15
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172 (2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214 (2006).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Services</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212 (1996).....	34
<i>Kastanis v. Educ. Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483 (1993), <i>as modified</i> , 865 P.2d 507 (Wash. 1994).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454 (2004).....	passim
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264 (2012).....	36
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97 (1996).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628 (2002).....	15
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 611 (2002).....	43
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35 (2002).....	21
<i>Sangster v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 156 (2000).....	37
<i>Short v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 188 (2012).....	43
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 137 Wn. App. 545 (2007).....	16, 17, 48
<i>Vasquez v. State, Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 976 (1999).....	45
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1 (2000).....	39, 40
<b>WASHINGTON CASES</b>	
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	38, 40
<i>Anderson v. Douglas &amp; Lomason Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Annett v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 371 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Barry v. Moran</i> , 661 F.3d 696 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Beyer v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 524 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Brooks v. Clinton</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Hosp. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co.</i> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 31, 32
<i>Coles v. Deltaville Boatyard, LLC</i> , No. 3:10CV491-DWD, 2011 WL 4804871 (E.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2011).....	21
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>Daniel v. Boeing Co.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....	17
<i>Delli Santi v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 88 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Doe v. Dekalb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Dungee v. Ne. Foods, Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 682 (D.N.J. 1996).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Crown Zellerbach</i> , 720 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1983).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 31
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	22, 37, 40
<i>Foster v. Dalton</i> , 71 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Galabya v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23, 31
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	15
<i>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	39
<i>Henry v. Wyeth Pharma., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Hunt v. City of Markham, Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>James v. Booz-Allen &amp; Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Jurado v. Eleven-Fifty Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kasten v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325, 1334 (2011).....	43
<i>Kasten v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 5971209 (7th Cir. Nov. 30, 2012), <i>on</i> <i>remand from</i> 131 S. Ct. 325 (2011).....	48
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 496 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	13, 15, 34, 35
<i>Meiners v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 359 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Merrick v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 892 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Moran v. Selig</i> , 447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Naficy v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 697 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Nesbit v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Nidds v. Schindler Elevator</i> , 113 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 32
<i>O'Neal v. City of Chicago</i> , 392 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	25, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page
<i>Place v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 215 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Pool v. VanRheen</i> , 297 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Pottenger v. Pottlatch Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	20, 28
<i>Rajbahadoorsingh v. Chase Manhattan Bank, NA</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.V.I. 2001).....	26
<i>Ramirez v. Olympic Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	26
<i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools</i> , 75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Rose v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Ross v. Douglas Cnty., Neb.</i> , 234 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Rubinstein v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 218 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Sawyer v. Trane U.S. Inc.</i> , No. 07-2032, 2008 WL 748375 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 17, 2008).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shelley v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV-10-5124 RMP, 2011 WL 5835126 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2011).....	44
<i>Smart v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 89 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Smith v. Equitrac Corp.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	26
<i>Smith v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28, 30
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	26, 32
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Troupe v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994).....	23, 32
<i>Vasquez v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Welch v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1133 (N.D. Ga.1997).....	26
<i>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Willis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C 06-648P, 2007 WL 1724327 (W.D. Wash. June 14, 2007).....	20, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	20
RCW 49.60.180.....	15, 22
RCW 49.60.210.....	2
<b>RULES</b>	
CR 56(c).....	13
RAP 2.5(a).....	23
RAP 9.12.....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
B. Lindemann & D. Kadue, <i>Sexual Harassment in Employment</i> <i>Law</i> 175 (1992).....	37
